

No. 24-1942

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Seventh Circuit**

JOHN M. KLUGE,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

BROWNSBURG COMMUNITY SCHOOL CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellee

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division
Case No. 1:19-cv-02462-JMS-KMB
The Honorable Jane Magnus-Stinson, District Court Judge, Presiding**

***AMICUS BRIEF OF NC VALUES INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL***

Deborah J. Dewart
Counsel of Record
Attorney at Law
111 Magnolia Lane
Hubert, NC 28539
(910) 326-4554
lawyerdeborah@outlook.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE INDIANA CONSTITUTION DEFINES THE “EDUCATIONAL MISSION” OF PUBLIC EDUCATION IN PLAIN TERMS AND THE LEGISLATURE IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ESTABLISHING A SYSTEM OF “COMMON SCHOOLS.”	2
A. The “educational mission” of public schools is stated in plain, simple terms	3
B. BCSC has expanded its mission far beyond the contours of any constitutional mandate or legislative policy.....	4
C. Maintenance of harmonious, cooperative relationships between schools and teachers is a critical component of fulfilling a public school’s educational mission	5
D. Respect for religious faith is essential for a school to maintain harmonious relationships with its teachers and fulfill its mission	6
II. AS A GOVERNMENT ENTITY, A PUBLIC SCHOOL MUST PURSUE ITS MISSION IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONSTITUTION.....	8
A. BCSC must comply with the Constitution in pursuing its educational mission.	9
B. A public school must comply with the Constitution in its role as a government employer.....	11

C. BCSC must prepare students for the “marketplace of ideas” they will experience in higher education.....15

III. BCSC’s PURPORTED “EDUCATIONAL MISSION” IS AT WAR WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT TRANSGRESSES RIGHTS OF CONSCIENCE AND IMPOSES A VIEWPOINT-BASED POLICY THAT COMPELS SPEECH.....18

CONCLUSION28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. U.S.F. Logistics (IMC), Inc.</i> , 274 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	22
<i>Baz v. Walters</i> , 782 F.2d 701 (7th Cir. 1986)	7, 13
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	21
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	16
<i>Bonner ex rel. Bonner v. Daniels</i> , 907 N.E.2d 516 (Ind. 2009)	3, 4
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	20
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	15
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	23
<i>Coles ex rel. Coles v. Cleveland Bd. of Educ.</i> , 171 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	11, 15

Culver Cmty. Teachers Ass'n v. Ind. Educ. Empl. Rels. Bd.,
 174 N.E.3d 601 (Ind. 2021) 5, 6

Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.,
 526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... 1

EEOC v. Ilona of Hungary, Inc.,
 108 F.3d 1569 (7th Cir. 1997) 13

Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow,
 542 U.S. 1 (2004)..... 17

Embry v. O'Bannon,
 798 N.E.2d 157 (Ind. 2003) 2, 7, 8

Fort Wayne Cmty. Sch.,
 159 N.E.2d 708 (Ind. 1959) 4

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
 547 U.S. 410 (2006)..... 11, 15

Girouard v. United States,
 328 U.S. 61 (1946)..... 24

Griswold v. Connecticut,
 381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 16

Groff v. DeJoy,
 600 U.S. 447 (2023)..... 13

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier,
 484 U.S. 260 (1988)..... 16

Healy v. James,
 408 U.S. 169 (1972)..... 16

Higginbottom v. Keithley,
 103 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (S.D. Ind. 1999)..... 9

Hoagland v. Franklin Twp. Cmty. Sch. Corp.,
27 N.E.3d 737 (Ind. 2014) 4

Horner v. Curry,
125 N.E.3d 584 (Ind. 2019) 3

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 25, 27

Iancu v. Brunetti.
139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)..... 26

Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps., Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... 10, 11, 12, 23, 26

Jay Classroom Teachers Ass’n v. Jay Sch. Corp.,
55 N.E.3d 813 (Ind. 2016) 5, 6

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
4 F.4th 910 (9th Cir. 2021) 18

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)..... 23

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents,
385 U.S. 589 (1967)..... 15, 16

Kluge v. Brownsburg Cmty. Sch. Corp.,
64 F.4th 861 (7th Cir. 2023) 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 14

Kluge v. Brownsburg Cmty. Sch. Corp.,
2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78340 (S.D. Ind. 2024) 5, 13, 14, 17, 21

Lane v. Franks,
573 U.S. 228 (2014)..... 15

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... 17, 18, 24, 28

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)..... 20

Meredith v. Pence,
984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013)..... 8

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) 12

Minkus v. Metro. Sanitary Dist. of Greater Chicago (MSD),
600 F.2d 80 (7th Cir. 1979) 14

Nagy v. Evansville-Vanderburgh Sch. Corp.,
844 N.E.2d 481 (Ind. 2006)..... 2-3

National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra (NIFLA),
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 19, 24, 27

Northwestern Sch. Corp. v. Linke,
763 N.E.2d 972 (Ind. 2002) 9

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n of Cal.,
475 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 25

Palko v. Connecticut,
302 U.S. 319 (1937)..... 21

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972)..... 11, 15

Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Township High School District 205,
391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... 12, 15

Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 20-21, 22

Robinson v. Schenck,
1 N.E. 698 (Ind. 1885) 3

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 26, 27

Ryan v. Dep't of Just.,
950 F.2d 458 (7th Cir. 1991) 13

Schneiderman v. United States,
320 U.S. 118 (1943)..... 22

Seshadri v. Kasraian,
130 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 1997) 14

Shelton v. Tucker,
364 U.S. 479 (1960)..... 10, 15, 23

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... 17

State ex rel. Osborn v. Eddington,
195 N.E. 92 (Ind. 1935) 4

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... 17

Thomas v. Collins,
323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... 27

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... 11, 16

Turner Broadcasting Systems, Inc. v. FCC,
512 U. S. 622 (1994)..... 26

United States v. Schwimmer,
279 U.S. 644 (1929)..... 20

Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton,
515 U.S. 646 (1995)..... 9

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 10, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27

Wieman v. Updegraff,
344 U.S. 183 (1952)..... 18

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 10, 19, 22, 23, 26

State Constitutions

Ind. Const. of 1816, art. 9, § 2 4

Ind. Const. Art. I, § 1 3

Ind. Const. Art. I, § 2 6-7, 24

Ind. Const. Art. I, § 3 21

Ind. Const. Art. I, § 6 7

Ind. Const. Art. VIII, § 1..... 1, 3, 5

State Statutes

Ind. Code § 20-8.1-5.1-3(b) (1988) 9

Ind. Code § 20-29-1-1(1) 6, 7

Ind. Code § 20-29-1-1(2) 6

Ind. Code § 20-29-1-1(4)(A)..... 6

Other Authorities

Donald F. Carmony, *Indiana, 1816-1850: The Pioneer Era*
(Indiana Historical Bureau & Indiana Historical Society 1998) 7

Richard F. Duncan, *Seeing the No-Compelled-Speech Doctrine Clearly Through the Lens of Telescope Media*, 99 Neb. L. Rev. 58 (2020) 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27

Richard F. Duncan, *Article: Defense Against the Dark Arts: Justice Jackson, Justice Kennedy, and the No-Compelled Speech Doctrine*, 32 Regent U. L. Rev. 265 (2019-2020) 19, 20, 22

Robert P. George, Facebook (Aug. 2, 2017), <https://www.facebook.com/RobertPGeorge/posts/101554176553779066>.....20

Erica Goldberg, *"Good Orthodoxy" and the Legacy of Barnette*, 13 FIU L. Rev. 639 (2019) 24, 28

Paul Horwitz, *A Close Reading of Barnette, in Honor of Vincent Blasi*, 13 FIU L. Rev. 689 (2019) 24

Carl F. Kaestle, *Pillars of the Republic: Common Schools and American Society, 1780-1860* (Hill and Wang 1983) 8

George Orwell, "1984" (Penguin Group 1977) (1949) 22
